

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)No. 23278 of 2007  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

W.N. Allal Sundaram ..Petitioner

-Versus-

Commissioner H.R.& EC Admn. Dept & Ors. ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> November, 2007 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

AND thereafter the office report for directions was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when Her Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Two weeks' time is granted to the  
learned counsel for the petitioner for  
filing proof of service in respect of  
respondent No. 5."**

Accordingly, notice was issued on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2007 to all the eight respondents. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3, 7 and 8 but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from the respondent Nos. 4 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of respondent No. 5 by way of filing proof of dasti service but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

It is submitted that Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate has on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 7 and 8 alongwith Vakalatnama/Appearance but he has not taken no objection from Mr. B. Balaji, erstwhile Advocate. Hence, copies of the Counter affidavits could not be circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 29<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate.

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.

Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp